### **BOARD OF EDUCATION**



Genoveva Islas, President Susan Wittrup, Clerk Claudia Cazares Valerie F. Davis Elizabeth Jonasson Rosas Andy Levine Keshia Thomas

#### SUPERINTENDENT

Robert G. Nelson, Ed.D.

# **BOARD COMMUNICATIONS – JUNE 30, 2023**

TO: Members of the Board of Education

FROM: Superintendent, Robert G. Nelson, Ed.D.

**SUPERINTENDENT – Robert G. Nelson, Ed.D.** 

S-1 Robert G. Nelson Superintendent Calendar Highlights

INSTRUCTIONAL DIVISION - Dr. Natasha Baker, Chief Officer

ID-1 Jeremy Ward Career Technical Education Pathway

Certifications

# Fresno Unified School District Board Communication

**BC Number S-1** 

From the Office of the Superintendent
To the Members of the Board of Education

Prepared by: Robert G. Nelson, Superintendent

Cabinet Approval:

Phone Number: 457-3884

Date: June 30, 2023

Regarding: Superintendent Calendar Highlights

The purpose of this communication is to inform the Board of notable calendar items:

- Attended the Wallace Equity Centered Pipeline Initiative Professional Learning Community Session
- Participated in the pre-mediation conference with Fresno Teacher's Association and PERB

## Fresno Unified School District Board Communication

**BC Number ID-1** 

From the Office of the Superintendent To the Members of the Board of Education

Prepared by: Jeremy Ward, Assistant Superintendent

Cabinet Approval:

Regarding: Career Technical Education Pathway Certifications

Date: June 30, 2023

Phone Number: 248-7460

The purpose of this board communication is to provide the Board information regarding Career Technical Education (CTE) Pathway Certifications earned during the 2022/23 school year. Pathway quality review and certification process ensures implementation of, and equitable access to the core principles of CTE: rigorous academics, CTE courses, work-based learning, and comprehensive student support services and is aligned to the California CTE State Plan. The certification process includes evidence collection, data review, self-assessment, and a focus on continuous improvement. Evidence and data are uploaded into an online platform and an action plan for continuous improvement is developed by the pathway team. The information is reviewed by an independent third-party organization and a recommendation for certification or improvement areas are identified. The following CTE Pathways earned certification this year:

**Bullard Biomedicine** 

**Bullard Law and Social Justice** 

Duncan Innovative Design and Technology Academy

Duncan Medical Academy of Sciences and Health

**Edison Biomedical Sciences** 

Edison Engineering Design and Development

Edison Green Academy

Fresno High Construction Design, Architecture and Technology

Fresno High Warrior Entertainment

Hoover Arts, Media, and Entertainment

Hoover Eco-Technology

Hoover Public Service

McLane Art Venture Academy

McLane Academy of Finance and Entrepreneurship

McLane Medical Education and Research

Patiño School of Entrepreneurship

Roosevelt Health Academy

Roosevelt Public Service

Sunnyside Agriscience and Technology

Sunnyside Health Sciences

Sunnyside Multimedia and Marketing

Sunnyside Video Production Academy

If you have any questions pertaining to the information in this communication, or require additional information, please contact Jeremy Ward at 248-7465.

Approved by Superintendent Robert G. Nelson Ed.D. \_\_\_\_ Date: 06/30/2023